
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee are summoned to the meeting which 
will be held  on, 11 May 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Peter Moore 

Tel : 020 7527 3252 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 29 April 2015 

 
 
Membership  
 
Councillors:  
Councillor Troy Gallagher (Chair) 
Councillor Una O'Halloran (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz 
Councillor James Court 
Councillor Gary Doolan 
Councillor Satnam Gill 
Councillor Rakhia Ismail 
 

Councillor Jenny Kay 
Councillor Martin Klute 
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan 
Councillor Olly Parker 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
Councillor Caroline Russell 

 
Substitutes:  
Councillor Alice Perry 
Councillor Alex Diner 
Councillor Gary Heather 
Councillor Raphael Andrews 
Councillor Paul Smith 
Councillor Clare Jeapes 
 

Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
Councillor Richard Greening 
Councillor Robert Khan 
Councillor Nick Wayne 
Councillor Flora Williamson 
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE 
 

 
 
Quorum: 4 Councillors 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

FORMAL MATTERS 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Declarations of interest 
 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 

 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence and 
details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 
the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in discussion of 
the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or vote 
on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start of the 
meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the discussion and 
vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried 
on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your expenses 
in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you or your 
partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which you 
or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place of 
business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the securities 
exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or 
of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

 

4.  To approve minutes of previous meeting 
 

1 - 6 

5.  Matters Arising from the minutes 
 

 

6.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

7.  Chair's Report 
 

 

B.  
 

ITEMS FOR CALL IN - IF ANY 
 

Page 

C.  
 

SCRUTINY AND MONITORING REPORTS 
 

Page 



 
 

3 
 

8.  Scrutiny Review BEST team - Witness evidence - Verbal 
 

 

9.  Progress Report - Blacklisting Scrutiny Review 
 

7 - 14 

10.  Termination Payments 
 

15 - 26 

11.  Report of Executive Member Employment - Presentation -Verbal 
 

 

D.  
 

REPORT OF REVIEW CHAIRS 
 

 

 Report of Chair Health and Care Scrutiny Committee  

E.  
 

MONITORING RECOMMENDATIONS OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES, 
TIMETABLE FOR TOPICS, WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 
 

Page 

F.  
 

DISCUSSION ITEMS - IF ANY 
 

Page 

G.  
 

URGENT NON EXEMPT MATTERS 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.   The reason for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

H.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business in the remaining items 
on the agenda any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of the access to information procedure 
rules in the constitution and if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof. 
 
 

 

I.  
 

CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS FOR CALL IN - IF ANY 
 

Page 

J.  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 

 The Public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that 
exempt information would be disclosed. 

 

12.  Termination Payments 
 

 

K.  
 

OTHER BUSINESS 
 

Page 

 
 

The next meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee will be on 1 June 
2015Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 

website: 
www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  2 March 2015 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee held at  
on  2 March 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Gallagher (Chair), O'Sullivan, Comer-Schwartz, Ismail, 
Jeapes,O'Halloran, Russell and Gill 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors:  Andrews, Convery and Hull 

 
 

Councillor Troy Gallagher in the Chair 
 

 

92 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
Councillors Jenny Kay, Gary Doolan, Martin Klute, Dave Poyser, Caroline Russell for 
lateness. Councillor Asima Shaikh, Executive Member for Community Development also 
gave her apologies for not being able to attend for the item on the Scrutiny Review  BEST 
team – Presentation/SID 
 

93 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
Councillor Jeapes stated that she was substituting for Councillor Kay 
 

94 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
None 
 

95 TO APPROVE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 February 2015 be confirmed 
and the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 

96 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Item 5) 
None 
 

97 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 6) 
None 
 

98 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 7) 
The Chair outlined the procedure for dealing with questions from the Public and filming and 
recording of meetings 
 

99 SCRUTINY REVIEW - BEST TEAM - PRESENTATION AND SID (Item 8) 
Lela Kogbara, Assistant Chief Executive, Strategy and Community Partnerships, was 
present and outlined the proposed Scrutiny Initiation Document for the scrutiny review. 
 
During consideration of the Scrutiny Initiation Document the following main points were 
made – 
 

 It was noted that the Employment Commission has now reported and the BEST 
team will be merged from 1 April 2015 to form a new Learning, Skills and 
Employment service. The new structure brings together the strategic business 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  2 March 2015 
 

2 
 

engagement functions, the job brokerage and recruitment functions and the front line 
employment support functions together with Adult and Community Learning 

 The Council successfully bid for approximately £2m from the London Enterprise 
Pane to provide resources until March 2017 to support the employment agenda. 
This means that the Council has resources to develop the work of BEST, Islington 
Working for parents and careers work in Children’s Services. The bid included 
assistance for the over 50’s in finding employment 

 The Chair stated that he would wish the Committee to look at the lessons learnt from 
the experience of the BEST team in order to feed them into the new structure to 
ensure a better experience for residents and to see where delivery gaps in the 
Council so these can be addressed 

 The BEST team did not provide direct employment support for young people  

 There were 1.3 jobs for every resident in Islington and there was a need for 
employers to give young people a chance. Kings Cross development had 35,000 
jobs available however employers could select from across the country and from 
Europe and there was a need to persuade employers to take on local people 

 There were a number of groups that proved difficult to get into employment such as 
those with mental health disorders and heat there was strong evidence that some 
residents were being excluded from employment because they had BME names 

  In relation to posts within the Council there was a lack of advancement for BMEstaff 
in higher graded posts. The Council did have an inspiring leadership programme for 
BME staff which applied to all grades  

 In response to a question it was stated that work was carried out with schools and 
employers worked with schools but these tended to be one off events but there were 
proposals for Children’s Services to engage and work more with schools 

 A Member enquired whether more work was going to be undertaken on New River 
Green to engage residents to get them back into employment. It was stated that this 
was the intention and that as this had not gone well to date further efforts would 
need to be made, possibly by actually engaging residents by going onto the estates 

 In response to a question it was stated that it was hoped that there would be 
progress within 6 months and lessons had been learnt from the experience of the 
BEST team 

 The Chair stated that there had been a number of residents in his ward that had 
dealt with the BEST team and that there had been problems with the service 
especially with the attitude of some of the staff and residents not being notified of 
interviews or staff had not responded to e mails. The Assistant Chief Executive 
stated that the examples quoted appeared to be more staff not doing their jobs 
properly and that if she was provided with details she would investigate these 

 In response to a question about whether the increase in employment in the borough 
being due to economic conditions it was stated that it was thought the improvement 
in Islington was largely due to the measures put in place by the Council, as youth 
unemployment had fallen in Islington, however this was not the case in the majority 
of the rest of the country 

 It was stated that Islington had a good spread of jobs at all levels and there were 1.3 
jobs for every working age person in the borough 

 In response to a question it was stated that the Assistant Chief Executive would 
provide details of the number of apprentices who had gained full time employment 
following completion of their apprenticeship 

 A Member expressed the view that some employers kept raising the requirements of 
qualifications for jobs. It was stated that employers were able to recruit skilled 
workers from a global market  

 In response to a question it was stated that those residents with disabilities were 
less likely to and when they were employed they were likely to be in lower grade 
posts 

Page 2



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  2 March 2015 
 

3 
 

 Social mobility was a problem in Islington 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the Scrutiny Initiation Document be approved subject to the following 

amendments – 
 
Objectives of the review – the addition of an additional objectives as follows – To review 
the lessons learned from the BEST team to ensure that a more effective service is 
provided to residents and to look at social mobility in the borough and how this can be 
improved 
 
(b) That the Assistant Chief Executive provide details of the number of apprentices who 

have obtained full time employment following completion of their apprenticeship 
 
The Chair thanked Lela Kogbara for attending 

 

100 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT (Item 9) 
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance and Performance, was present for 
discussion of this report and outlined the report for the Committee. Lela Kogbara, Assistant 
Chief Executive, Strategy and Community Partnerships, was also present. 
 
During discussion of the report the following main points were made – 

 There had been good progress in service users who receive their services through a 
direct payment  

 The number of supported people into paid work was well above target and figures 
for parents supported into work are also well above target with 312 paid job 
outcomes for Quarter 3. 

 All services are now being asked to report on sustained job outcomes for those 
supported into work to ensure that not only people are helped to get a job but to 
ensure they stay in a job for a reasonable amount of time 

 The figures on missed waste collections were excellent 

 A market supplement factor had now been introduced for ‘hard to fill’ posts and a 
number of agency/temporary posts in Environment and Regeneration had now been 
transferred to permanent posts 

 There was a need to reduce the number of face to face consultations and telephone 
conversations taking place with residents and deal with more on line ín order to 
generate savings. There had been problems with cavity wall insulation in some small 
blocks and this work may need to be scaled back 

 Staff sickness was over target and measures were being taken which would assist in 
reducing this 

 There had been a worrying increase in serious youth violence, culminating in the 
tragic death of a young person in Caledonian Road and 23 of the 32 London 
Boroughs had seen similar increases 

 In response to a question as to the impact of reductions in posts due to financial 
sav
[...]
ea and the 
reduction in mobile phone theft had resulted in increased serious crime, as the 
offenders had moved back to drug crime 

 It  was noted that there were a small number of families that were responsible for a 
large amount of crime in the borough and there was a need for smarter use of 
enforcement powers  

 The number of reoffenders had fallen however a small group of young offenders 
were committing a large number of crimes  
 

 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Hull and Lela Kogbara for attending 
 

101 FINANCIAL UPDATE (Item 10) 
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance and Performance, was present for 
discussion of this item. Steve Key of the Finance and Property Services Department was 
also present. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 There was a projected underspend of £0.5 million on the General Fund for 2014/15 

 There were pressures on the temporary accommodation budget and measures were 
in place to try to address these 

 Discussion took place as to the lack of funding provided for No Recourse to Public 
Funds by the Government and that this placed a significant burden on Local 
Authorities, such as Islington, and pressure was being put on the Government to 
provide funding but this to date had been unsuccessful. The Chair stated that he 
would discuss this issue with the Executive Member 

  There were 2 frontline officers and a part time temporary officer dealing with over 
170 cases and work was carried out with other agencies, such as the Islington Law 
Centre 

 The majority of cases under No Recourse to Public Funds were failed asylum 
seekers or people who had overstayed their visa but there were challenges where 
people had a child whilst in the country or where there were issues of Domestic 
Violence 

Page 4



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  2 March 2015 
 

5 
 

 In response to a question it was stated that the roadworks in Essex Road were 
undertaken in half term  and that works at Highbury and Islington and Holloway were 
the responsibility of TfL and discussions were taking place with them to minimise 
disruption. The view was expressed that signs should make clear that these were 
TfL works 
 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Hull and Steve Key for attending 

 

102 REPORT OF PROCUREMENT BOARD/PROGRESS REPORT ON SCRUTINY 
RECOMMENDATIONS (Item 11) 
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance and Performance was present and 
outlined the report. Steve Key, Finance and Property Services Department was also 
present. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were raised – 
 

 This was the first of regular reports that would be coming to the Committee, as a 
result of the recommendations of the scrutiny review 

 It was noted that the Procurement Board had looked at the use of purchase cards 
across the authority and there were a large number of transactions for relatively low 
amounts. The level of fraud was very low 

 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Andy Hull and Steve Key for attending 
 

103 INCOME GENERATION - SCRUTINY REVIEW - FINAL REPORT (Item 12) 
The Executive summary of the report and the draft recommendations of the Committee 
were considered by Members for forwarding on to the Executive. 
 
The Director of Environment and Regeneration, Kevin O’Leary, Lead Officer for the scrutiny 
review, was also present. 
 
 
RESOLVED; 
That the Executive summary and the draft recommendations be approved and forwarded to 
the Executive for consideration 
 
The Chair thanked Kevin O’Leary for attending 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.35p.m. 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 7 

 
  Finance and Resources 

 7 Newington Barrow Way, Finsbury Park, London N7 7EP 
 
Report of: Service Director (Property Services) 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

 
Policy and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 
May 2015 

 
 

 
 


[...]
ly to result in 

expenditure or a receipt which is, or the making of savings which are, significant (i.e. in excess of £500,000 revenue or £1m capital),  or to have significant 

effects on those living or working in an area comprising two or more Wards or, in respect of a disposal of land, where the proposed receipt  (or reasonable pre-

sale estimate in the case of an auction sale) exceeds £1.5m, or in respect of the acquisition of land or property, the proposed expenditure (or reasonable estimate 

prior to entering into the contract) exceeds £500,000 

39.  Membership of the Executive 2014/2015: 
 
Councillors:                    Portfolio 
Richard Watts   Leader 
Janet Burgess MBE Health and Wellbeing 
Joe Caluori  Children and Families 
Paul Convery           Community Safety 
Andy Hull  Finance and Performance  
James Murray           Housing and Development 
Asima Shaikh  Economic and Community Development 
Claudia Webbe  Environment and Transport 
 

P
age 46



                                                                                                                                     APPENDIX D 
           

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 
 
    
11 MAY 2015 

 

1. Scrutiny Review – BEST team – Witness evidence 

2. Revenue Outturn report 2014/15 - Update 

3. Progress report back – Scrutiny Review Blacklisting 

4. Report of Executive Member Employment 

5. Termination Payments 

6. Call ins – if any 

7. Monitoring report 

8. Report of Health and Care Scrutiny Committee Chair 

 

 

 

1 JUNE 2015 

 

1. Scrutiny topics 2015/16 

2. Terms of Reference, Membership etc. 

3. Scrutiny Review – BEST team – witness evidence 

4. Use of agency staff 

5. Monitoring report 

6. Revenue Outturn 2014/15 

7. Call ins – if any 

 

 

29 JUNE 2015 

 

1. Scrutiny Review – BEST team – Draft recommendations 

2. New scrutiny topic(1) – Presentation and SID 

3. Quarter 4 Performance report 

4. Financial update 

5. Pr
[...]
rt 

 

JUNE 2016 

Quarter 4 Performance report 

Revenue outturn 2015/16 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To approve minutes of previous meeting
	9 Progress Report - Blacklisting Scrutiny Review
	10 Termination Payments
	 MONITORING RECOMMENDATIONS OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES, TIMETABLE FOR TOPICS, WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN
	Outstanding Scrutiny schedule updated 16 April 2015
	1 April 2015 publication final1
	Appendix D June 2015




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  11 May 2015 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee held   
on  11 May 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Gallagher (Chair), O'Halloran (Vice-Chair), Doolan, Gill, 
Ismail, Kay, Klute, O'Sullivan, Parker, Poyser and 
Russell 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors:  Hull, Shaikh and Jeapes 

 
 

Councillor Troy Gallagher in the Chair 
 

 

104 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
None 
 

105 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
None 
 

106 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
None 
 

107 TO APPROVE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 March 2015 be confirmed and 
the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 

108 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Item 5) 
None 
 

109 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 6) 
The Chair outlined the procedures for Public questions and filming at the meeting 
 

110 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 7) 
The Chair stated that Councillor Doolan would be submitting a verbal response to the 
Termination Payments report in the exempt part of the agenda. 
 
The Chair added that PPS would be formally approving scrutiny topics at the PPS meeting 
on 1 June but one proposal for consideration would be a scrutiny on tax avoidance by 
consultants employed by the Council. 
 
The Chair stated that following agreement of the scrutiny topics he would arrange for a SID 
to be prepared by officers. 
 
Report of Chair of Health and Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Chair reported on the work of the Committee and made the following main points – 

 There was a need to be vigilant in scrutinising the Care element of the Committee’s 
functions, given the recent examples in Rotherham and North Staffordshire and 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  11 May 2015 
 

2 
 

there had been a recent case in his ward of a care home where he had had to liaise 
between residents and the care home providers to provide a satisfactory outcome 

 The Committee has completed a scrutiny on GP Appointments, which will shortly 
being submitted to the Executive for consideration 

 The Committee had received a presentation in relation to Public Health and noted 
that a large proportion of the budget was spent was spent on sexual health services, 
however it is difficult to reduce this as it is patient led 

 The Committee had regular performance reports from NHS Trusts and input in 
addition from the Lead/Chair Governor to enable a different perspective to be given 
to that of the officers of the Trust 

 The Chair stated that he still represented the Council on the JOSHC, which 
comprises the L.B.Barnet, Enfield, Haringey, Camden and Haringey 

 The Committee still continues to monitor the situation at the Whittington Hospital, 
however he was concerned at the recent announcement of a funding gap that was 
not previously apparent 

 In addition the Care Act may present financial difficulties, given the ageing 
population however officers were optimistic that these costs could be managed 

 The Committee were currently carrying out a scrutiny into Patient Feedback and it 
was hoped to make recommendations  at the next meeting 

 The 111/Out of Hours service is currently being recommissioned and the Committee 
are receiving progress reports on this and have received a submission from the 
Keep the NHS Public campaign that wish the service to be led and run by a team of 
Islington GP’s, however Islington GP’s did not seem to be willing to bid for this 
service 

 
 
 

111 SCRUTINY REVIEW BEST TEAM - WITNESS EVIDENCE - VERBAL (Item 8) 
Lela Kogbara, Assistant Chief Executive, Strategy and Community Partnerships was 
present and introduced two witnesses who gave evidence to the Committee about their 
recent assistance from the BEST team in finding employment. 
 
Nicky Freeling, Business Engagement and Employment Support Manager also gave 
evidence to the Committee. 
 
 
During consideration of the witness evidence the following main points were made – 
 

 The witnesses stated that they had both received excellent support from the BEST 
team in assisting them in finding employment and one now had s positive 
apprenticeship performance. The other witness stated that initially he had been 
employed on a zero hours contract however he now had a full time job with a 
contract and the whole experience had been good 

 In response to a question as to whether the Council could improve the process it 
was stated that in future the Council could look to building stronger relationships with 
employers who work on Council schemes 

 The witnesses stated that they had been treated well by their employers and that 
they had received appropriate training opportunities 

 It was stated that all contractors should be paying the LLW by 01/04/2015 

 Previously the BEST team did not have a client facing role and focused on finding 
employers without a known client base. 

 The BEST team had placed a number of lone parents with SUBWAY  

 There had been 787 residents placed in sustained employment and 534 of these 
were under 24. 78% of these were unemployed for a year or less 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  11 May 2015 
 

3 
 

 The Council has now established and iWork team which would be more client facing 
and also deal with employers 

 One of the recommendations of the Employment Commission is to get the long term 
unemployed into sustained employment and this was now a focus for the new 
service 

 Whilst 10% of the total figure that had gained employment were disabled there was 
a need to increase this, 46% of those found employment were from the BME 

 In response to a question it was stated that the ‘new service’ would be better at 
preventing people ‘falling through the cracks’ 

 Reference was made to the fact that the Council were now employing and training 
apprentices in order that they can, after a year, move onto businesses and links 
were being made with employers so that they would employ them after the first year 

 Work is being undertaken with the City of London to ensure that apprenticeships are 
meaningful 

 The view was expressed that schools should be discussing and planning 
apprenticeship opportunities with young people 

 In response to a question it was stated that courses were being run for the over 50’s 
and that a number or employers, such as B&Q and Asda were seeing the benefits 
and looking to recruit older people and discussions were taking place in this regard 

 Work is also going on in schools so that young people are aware that employers 
were looking for motivated people 

 The Chair stated that young people had informed him of the bad experiences that 
they had had dealing with JCP, and enquired whether the Council could have 
referred to the BEST team. It was stated that there was an issue of capacity to deal 
with cases that would be referred, the JCP team had 133 staff whereas the Council 
team only had 15 staff and there were 24000 unemployed residents 

 In response to a question it was stated that discussions were taking place to see if 
some of the functions of the JCP could be linked with the iWork team and disability 
would have an increased focus in the future 

 It was stated that given the large number of construction projects in the borough 
there should be opportunities for apprenticeships and work placements, especially 
for women,  given the shortage of females in the construction industry 

 Concern was expressed that the employment being  found is low skilled and low 
paid and enquired whether this was in fact the case and whether any higher paid 
jobs were available. It was stated that initially there had been a focus on low level 
entry jobs but where there is S106 monies available there is an opportunity to create 
more jobs across the salary range and the job brokerage will now be more suited to 
matching people with particular jobs 

 Tailored work is also being undertaken with the PRU to identify job opportunities 

 It was noted that over 50% of lone parents had not been in work for over 2 years 
and Members requested that the average age of these parents be circulated 

 Members were informed that the recommendations of the Employment Commission 
set out a clear strategy to assist residents who needed help most and that a 
partnership approach is being developed to assist those who need it most 
 
The Chair thanked Nicky Freeling, Lela Kogbara and the two witnesses for attending 

 

112 PROGRESS REPORT - BLACKLISTING SCRUTINY REVIEW (Item 9) 
Andy Nutter, Service Director Property and Procurement and Peter Horlock, Head of 
Strategic Procurement were present and outlined the report. 
 
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance and Performance, was also present for 
discussion of this item. 
 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  11 May 2015 
 

4 
 

During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 It was stated the good work carried out by the Committee and officers was now 
being adopted by other Local Authorities 

 Members enquired whether the recommendation to London Councils and the 
Minister for Local Government had been actioned 

 Members also enquired with regard to self-cleansing whether anyone had been 
unable to declare that they had not been blacklisted and therefore needed to go 
through the self-cleansing test 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and that that responses on the above points raised by Members be 
circulated to Members of the Committee 
 

113 REPORT OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER EMPLOYMENT - PRESENTATION -VERBAL (Item 
11) 
Councillor Asima Shaikh, Executive Member for Economic and Community Development 
was present and made a presentation to the Committee, a copy of which is interleaved. 
 
Lela Kogbara, Assistant Chief Executive Strategy and Community Partnerships was also 
present. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 Noted that the Employment Commission set out the need to transform employment 
support to target it at those who need it most and provide long term support as 
demonstrated by the iWork model of employment support 

 This will be achieved by stronger partnerships to transform the relationship with JCP 
and redesign the services so it is better targeted, system redesign, development of 
commissioning standards and delivering shared measures of success 

 The iWork team refers both to the Council’s internal employment service, and an 
umbrella approach to employment support which puts the client at the centre and 
uses coaching to encourage self-discovery. It is a mulit-disciplinary team including 
JCP, Housing, Income Maximisation, Children’s Services and Islington Working for 
Parents. It is planned that this will expand into a ‘hub and spoke’ model to spread 
the values to the voluntary sector 

 The USDL pilot started in September 2014 for a year and trials a triage approach at 
222 Upper Street allowing people to get easy access to employment services and 
referring people for employment support 

 Islington is now working on a new sub regional ESA pilot, Working Capital. This will 
support 4000 people over 5 years in 8 Central London Boroughs. This project is 
aimed at those on ESA who been through the Work Programme and not moved into 
employment and will take the muliti-disciplinary approach of the iWork model 

 The Council has also developed and Employer Engagement Strategy to better 
define its role in encouraging employers to get involved 

 The Council has recently recruited 33 new apprentices and is expanding its 
employee volunteering programme to link it more closely with the employment 
agenda 

 The Council has a target to halve youth unemployment to less than 1000 by the end 
of 2015 and there are a number of areas, such as re-engaging in providing 
leadership and oversight in careers education, strengthening links between schools 
and employers and improving careers education and guidance 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  11 May 2015 
 

5 
 

 It was noted that Islington is closing the gap on residents on out of work benefits 
compared to London/England however the number still remains too high and there 
was a need to reduce this number by a further 5000 to meet the London rate of 
9.4% 

 Specialist support is being provided to those people with learning disabilities 

 20% of Islington residents of working age have skills levels below level 2,(GCSE or 
equivalent), and 14000 of these have no qualifications – this is in contrast to 
research showing the proportion of jobs requiring no qualifications by 2036 will be 
less than 5% and 53% of jobs in London will require an ordinary or higher degree 
 
The Chair thanked the Executive Member for Economic and Community 
Development for her presentation 

 

114 TERMINATION PAYMENTS (Item 10) 
The Assistant Chief Executive (HR and Governance) Debra Norman, was present together 
with the Director of Finance and Property Services, Mike Curtis was also present. 
 
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance and Performance was also present. 
 
Councillor Doolan also made a submission on this item. 
 
Following consideration of the report it was – 
 
RESOLVED: 
The Audit Committee be recommended to - 
 

(a) That all future payments made in relation to terminating employment for staff should 
identify the types of payments made to such staff, and the explanatory reasons for 
such payments. In addition, if payments on the grounds of efficiency, or a 
compensation payment/payment in lieu of notice are made, such payments should 
be clearly documented with the reasons therefore 
 

(b) That all termination payments for staff graded PO8 and above should be signed off 
by the Chief Executive or the Audit Committee, depending on the sum involved. The 
Audit Committee may wish to reconsider the current financial limits for allowing the 
Chief Executive to sign off payments to staff to allow more Member scrutiny of such 
payments made 

 
(c) That when considering termination/other payments to staff, consideration should be 

given to the pension strain that the termination will cause 
 
The Chair thanked Councillors Doolan and Hull and also the Assistant Director (HR 
and Governance) for attending 
 
 

 
 

115 TERMINATION PAYMENTS (Item 12) 
This matter was dealt with under minute 114 above 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.30p.m. 
 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  11 May 2015 
 

6 
 

 
 
CHAIR 
 


